TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI167348

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		04/12/2024	National Banking Association: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	VIZIO, INC.
Street Address:	39 Tesla
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Company Name:	INSCAPE DATA, INC. (f/k/a VIZIO INSCAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC)
Street Address:	39 Tesla
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	VIZIO SERVICES, LLC (f/k/a VIZIO INSCAPE SERVICES, LLC)
Street Address:	39 Tesla
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number	Wor	rd Mark	
Serial Number:	86507411	HOME THEATRE DISPLAY		
Serial Number:	85704734	PLAYPOINT		
Serial Number:	85063575	THEATER 3D		
Serial Number:	77378390	TOP VALUE PERFORMER		
Serial Number:	77746972	TRULED		
Serial Number:	77378395	TVP		
Serial Number:	78811547	V VIZIO	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0484 900848043

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85175945	V
Serial Number:	85175986	V
Serial Number:	78978090	VIZIO
Serial Number:	85294490	VIZIO
Serial Number:	86507413	VIZIO HOME THEATER
Serial Number:	86507406	VIZIO HOME THEATRE
Serial Number:	77724402	VIZIO INTERNET APPS
Serial Number:	85296978	VIZIO INTERNET APPS PLUS
Serial Number:	77378431	VIZIO TOP VALUE PERFORMER
Serial Number:	77378420	VIZIO TVP
Serial Number:	85042002	WIRELESS HD AUDIO
Serial Number:	78577333	WHERE VISION MEETS VALUE
Serial Number:	86106857	V
Serial Number:	86106863	V
Serial Number:	86977117	V
Serial Number:	86106853	VIZIO
Serial Number:	86106859	VIZIO
Serial Number:	86977239	VIZIO
Serial Number:	86635303	ACTIVE PIXEL TUNING
Serial Number:	86635315	CLEAR ACTION
Serial Number:	86635320	SPATIAL SCALING ENGINE
Serial Number:	86632791	ULTRA COLOR SPECTRUM
Serial Number:	78739446	BUDDYTV
Serial Number:	85776865	COGNITIVE NETWORKS
Serial Number:	77729614	240 HZ SPS SCENES PER SECOND
Serial Number:	85179411	480 HZ SPS SCENES PER SECOND
Serial Number:	86331985	ACTIVE LED ZONES
Serial Number:	85063716	CINEMAWIDE
Serial Number:	85687280	CO-STAR
Serial Number:	77747023	SMART DIMMING
Serial Number:	77747074	TRULED
Serial Number:	85296953	ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM
Serial Number:	85175018	THEATER 3D
Serial Number:	78355293	V
Serial Number:	85296931	ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM
Serial Number:	85175969	ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM FOR ALL
Serial Number:	78962054	GALLEVIA
Serial Number:	86507408	HOME THEATER DISPLAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415)947-2169
Email: qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Qui Flood

Address Line 1: One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59815.009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Flood
SIGNATURE:	Qui Flood
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=VIZIO - BofA Payoff - Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=VIZIO - BofA Payoff - Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=VIZIO - BofA Payoff - Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=VIZIO - BofA Payoff - Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of April 12, 2024, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent ("Secured Party") with an address of 333 South Hope Street, 19th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071, in favor of VIZIO, INC., a California corporation ("Vizio") INSCAPE DATA, INC. (f/k/a VIZIO INSCAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Technologies"), and VIZIO SERVICES, LLC (f/k/a VIZIO INSCAPE SERVICES, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Services"; together with Vizio and Technologies, collectively, "Debtors") each with an address of 39 Tesla, Irvine, California 92618.

WHEREAS, Debtors and Secured Party are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended or restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), in which the Debtors delivered to the Secured Party that certain Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated April 13, 2016 (the "Memorandum") whereby Debtors granted the Secured Party a security interest in certain trademarks of Debtors, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Secured Trademarks") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"); and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum was recorded with the USPTO on April 29, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5781/0033;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Secured Trademarks, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. The Secured Party hereby discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Secured Trademarks, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to Debtors, without recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to each of the Secured Trademarks and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at Debtors' sole cost and expense.

[Signature Page Follows]

244755543

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks as of the date written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: Chad Shimabukuro

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

SECURED TRADEMARKS

Pending		86/507,408	VIZIO, Inc.	Home Theater Display	United States
Registered	3801272	78/962054	VIZIO, Inc.	GALLEVIA	United States
Registered	4172382	85/175969	VIZIO, Inc.	ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM FOR ALL	United States
Registered	4289609	85/296931	VIZIO, Inc.	ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM	United States
Registered	3026663	78/355293	VIZIO, Inc.	Design (V, stylized)	United States
Registered	4085345	85/175018	VIZIO, Inc.	Design (Theater 3D)	United States
Registered	4289610	85/296953	VIZIO, Inc.	Design (ENTERTAINMENT FREEDOM)	United States
Registered	3,897,795	77/747074	VIZIO, Inc.	DESIGN - (TRULED Logo)	United States
Registered	3,923,757	77/747023	VIZIO, Inc.	DESIGN - (Smart Dimming Logo)	United States
Registered	4,481,915	85/687280	VIZIO, Inc.	CO-STAR	United States
Registered	4,324,763	85/063,716	VIZIO, Inc.	CINEMAWIDE	United States
Registered	4815939	86/331985	VIZIO, Inc.	Active LED Zones	United States
Registered	4,043,537	85/179411	VIZIO, Inc.	480 Hz SPS Scenes Per Second (Design)	United States
Registered	3875107	77/729614	VIZIO, Inc.	240 Hz SPS Scenes Per Second	United States
Registered	4499124	85776865	VIZIO Inscape Technologies, LLC	COGNITIVE NETWORKS	United States
Registered	3442475	78/739446	VIZIO Inscape Services, LLC	BUDDYTV	United States
Allowed		86/632791	VIZIO, Inc.	ULTRA COLOR SPECTRUM	United States
Pending		86/635320	VIZIO, Inc.	SPATIAL SCALING ENGINE	United States
Pending		86/635315	VIZIO, Inc.	CLEAR ACTION	United States
Pending		86/635303	VIZIO, Inc.	ACTIVE PIXEL TUNING	United States
9010101		10/31/2013	VIC.	11.0	Office Outco
Puhlished		86/077230	VIZIO Inc	VIZIO	I Inited States
Published		86/106859 10/31/2013	VIZIO, Inc.	VIZIO	United States
		10/31/2013			
Published		86/106853	VIZIO, Inc.	VIZIO	United States
•	12/29/2015	10/31/2013		•	
Registered	4877781	86/977117	VIZIO, Inc.	V Logo	United States
		10/31/2013		1	
Published		86/106863	VIZIO, Inc.	V Logo	United States
		10/31/2013			
Published		86/106857	VIZIO. Inc.	V Logo	United States
Status	Registration # and Date (if known)	Application # and Date (if known)	Owner	Trademark	Country

RECORDED: 04/15/2024

Country	Trademark	Owner	Application # and Date (if known)	Registration # and Date (if known)	
United States	Home Theatre Display	VIZIO, Inc.	86/507,411		Pending
United States	PLAYPOINT	VIZIO, Inc.	85/704734	4,548,307	Registered
United States	THEATER 3D	VIZIO, Inc.	85/063575	4,027,198	Registered
United States	TOP VALUE PERFORMER	VIZIO, Inc.	77/378390	3793658	Registered
United States	TRULED	VIZIO, Inc.	77/746972	3848652	Registered
United States	TVP	VIZIO, Inc.	77/378395	3793659	Registered
United States	VVIZIO	VIZIO, Inc.	78/811,547	4,621,356	Registered
United States	V, Stylized (Design) [New logo]	VIZIO, Inc.	85/175945	4388491	Registered
United States	V, Stylized with Shadowing (Design)	VIZIO, Inc.	85/175986	4392676	Registered
United States	VIZIO	VIZIO, Inc.	78/978090	3235417	Registered
United States	VIZIO (additional goods)	VIZIO, Inc.	85/294490	4,053,025	Registered
United States	VIZIO Home Theater	VIZIO, Inc.	86/507413		Allowed
United States	VIZIO Home Theatre	VIZIO, Inc.	86/507406		Allowed
United States	VIZIO INTERNET APPS	VIZIO, Inc.	77/724402	3835959	Registered
United States	VIZIO INTERNET APPS PLUS	VIZIO, Inc.	85/296978	4369035	Registered
United States	VIZIO TOP VALUE PERFORMER	VIZIO, Inc.	77/378431	3793660	Registered
United States	VIZIO TVP	VIZIO, Inc.	77/378420	3796179	Registered
United States	WIRELESS HD AUDIO (Design)	VIZIO, Inc.	85/042002	4158311	Registered
United States	WHERE VISION MEETS VALUE	VIZIO, Inc.	78/577333	3710561	Registered